UNOFFICIAL COPY 24 RS BR 1388

26	Kentucky:
25	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
24	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	those who hear of the impact he had on loved ones;
22	WHEREAS, Kenneth Robinson's legacy lives on through those that knew him, and
21	Blake Robinson; and
20	was preceded in death by his parents, Lee and Eunice Robinson, and brother, Harold
19	sister, Katie Clevenger; son, Mark Neil (Kristen) Robinson; and his grandchildren. He
18	WHEREAS, Kenneth Robinson is survived by his wife, Billie Joyce Robinson;
17	many people as a loving husband, brother, father, uncle, grandfather, and friend; and
16	age of 83, leaving behind the memory of a man who meant so many different things to so
15	WHEREAS, Kenneth Robinson departed this earthly life on August 25, 2023, at the
14	Lodge and the Good Ole Boys Car Club; and
13	WHEREAS, Kenneth Robinson was a dedicated member of both the Masonic
12	magistrate for 16 years, where he made a large impact to his community; and
11	WHEREAS, Kenneth Robinson proudly served the citizens of Pike County as
10	community; and
9	would become a familiar place of joy for his friends, family, and the entire Pike County
8	and garage for 55 years, a passion he maintained into his later years, and a location that
7	WHEREAS, Kenneth Robinson owned and maintained his own wrecker service
6	Joyce Robinson, who would remain his faithful partner for 61 years; and
5	WHEREAS, Kenneth Robinson married his best friend and loving wife, Billie
4	to Lee and Eunice Robinson; and
3	WHEREAS, Kenneth Robinson was born May 2, 1940, in Pike County, Kentucky,
2	Pike County Magistrate Kenneth "Jaws" Robinson.
1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of former

 $\begin{array}{ccc} Page \ 1 \ of \ 2 \\ XXXX \ \ 1/3/2024 \ 2:42 \ PM \end{array}$ Jacketed

27

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate, both individually and collectively, do

UNOFFICIAL COPY 24 RS BR 1388

1 hereby express their deepest sympathy upon the passing of former Pike County

- 2 Magistrate Kenneth "Jaws" Robinson, and posthumously honor him for his dedicated
- 3 service to his constituents in Pike County.
- 4 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 5 memory of former Pike County Magistrate Kenneth "Jaws" Robinson.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 7 resolution to Senator Phillip Wheeler for delivery to the Robinson family.

Page 2 of 2